

No. 17-633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

REPLY BRIEF

WILBUR A. GLAHN, III
MICHAEL A. DELANEY
MCLANE MIDDLETON, P.A.
900 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 625-6464

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. STANTON JONES
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@apks.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	3
II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER RECOG- NIZED A “CONTROL” EXCEPTION TO DUE PROCESS.....	6
A. The Court’s Precedents Establish a Categorical Bar.....	6
B. Lower Court Decisions Highlight the Need for this Court’s Guidance.....	9
C. Government “Control” Is Illusory.....	10
III. THIS CASE IS A PERFECT VEHICLE..	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	9
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	7
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	7
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	7, 8, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Oxford, <i>Firms with State Business Among AG’s Key Donors</i> , Santa Fe New Mexican, Apr. 15, 2017	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Staub, <i>Pennsylvania AG’s Use of Outside Law Firms Draws Scrutiny</i> , Watchdog.org (Sept. 2, 2015), https://www.watchdog.org/news/pennsylvania-ag-s-use-of-outside-law-firms-draws-scrutiny/article_73573c3a-4366-58f7-9343-c692d6e09d6c.html	4
Daniel Fisher, <i>Mississippi Reins in Use of Contingency-Fee Lawyers</i> , Forbes, May 21, 2012	4
Eric Lipton, <i>Lawyers Create Big Paydays by Coaxing Attorneys General to Sue</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2014.....	3
Hans Bader, Competitive Enter. Inst., <i>The Nation’s Worst State Attorneys General</i> 17 (2015).....	4
J. David Goodman et al., <i>New York City Sues Drug Companies Over Opioid Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2018.....	6
Lisa A. Rickard, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Legal Reforms Will Keep Nevada’s Treasure from Out-of-State Trial Lawyers</i> (Mar. 24, 2015).....	5
Margaret A. Little, Competitive Enter. Inst., <i>Pirates at the Parchment Gates: How State Attorneys General Violate the Constitution and Shower Billions on Trial Lawyers</i> 12 (Feb. 2017)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mark Maremont et al., <i>Trial Lawyers Contribute, Shareholder Suits Follow</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 3, 2010.....	2
Martin Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	10
Michael Bastasch, <i>Exclusive: Anti-Exxon NY AG Raked in \$264,000 from Some of the Company’s Biggest Rivals</i> , Daily Caller (Sept. 12, 2016), http://dailycaller.com/2016/09/12/ny-attorney-general-raked-in-campaign-cash-from-donors-tied-to-enviros-targeting-exxon/	4
Nat’l Inst. on Money in State Politics, https://www.FollowTheMoney.org	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 254 (10th ed. 2013)	8
